## TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING JUNE 26, 2019

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY \$ STATE OF ALABAMA \$

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of June 5, 2019.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to declare Friday, July 5, 2019 a one-time Tuscaloosa County holiday.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission and waiver request for Jackson Trace Estates in District I.

Exhibit 7-1, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to award the scrap metal bid to Steel City Recycling for the amount of \$8,040.00. Exhibit 7-2, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to establish and post speed limit of 35 MPH on the following roads:

> Watermelon Road between the intersection of Ben Clements Road and the Blue Creek Bridge Fondren Road between the intersection of Highway 43 and the intersection of William Kelley Road Bill Lunceford Road between the intersection of Gorgas Road and the intersection of Max Vinson Road Old Lock 15 Road between the intersection of Phelps Road and the intersection of Howse Camp Road

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for May 2019.

Exhibit 7-3, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to grant a 90day extension to the following property owners who are in the process of making repairs:

> Property granted 90-day extension: 35 Sahama Village 6346 62nd Ave 3845 Keene Dr

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to go into executive session at the conclusion of the regular meeting to discuss a pending legal matter.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to accept and award the pharmacy bid to IHS Pharmacy, the low bidder meeting specifications, as presented by the Sheriff's Office.

Exhibit 7-4, Pages

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the "Insolvents, Errors and Taxes in Litigation for 2018 and Uncollected Insolvents and Taxes in Litigation for Previous Years" report, as prepared by Tax Collector Peyton Cochrane.

Exhibit 7-5, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve funding in the amount of \$12,500.00 from the District I discretionary fund to Northridge Middle School for an electronic sign.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to accept Marley Road in the County road maintenance program.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, July 10, 2019.

> Rob Robertson Judge of Probate Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV